



AGUDATH ISRAEL OF AMERICA  
LEGAL SUPPORT SERVICES

42 Broadway, New York, NY 10004 • (212) 797-9000 • Fax (646) 254-1650

---

No. 03-CV-952

---

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

COURT OF APPEALS

---

DAVID MESHEL, ISADORE GITTLESON, and TONY GILBERT,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

OHEV SHOLOM TALMUD TORAH and  
FRIENDS OF OHEV SHOLOM TALMUD  
TORAH,

*Defendants-Appellees*

---

On Appeal from the Superior Court for the District of Columbia

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE**  
**AGUDATH ISRAEL OF AMERICA**  
**IN SUPPORT OF**  
**PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

---

ABBA COHEN  
Agudath Israel of America  
1730 Rhode Island Avenue, Ste. 504  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
Telephone: 202-835-0414

BARTON D. MOORSTEIN (#317206)  
Blank & Moorstein, LLP  
600 Jefferson Plaza, Suite 202  
Rockville, MD 20852  
Telephone: 301-279-2200

DAVID ZWIEBEL  
MORDECHAI BISER  
Agudath Israel of America  
42 Broadway, 14<sup>th</sup> Floor  
New York, NY 10004  
Telephone: 212-797-9000

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE ..... 2

## ARGUMENT

I. THE TERMS “BETH DIN” AND “DIN TORAH” HAVE A .....4  
CLEAR AND SETTLED MEANING IN AMERICAN LAW

II. THE COURT ERRED IN NOT APPLYING NEUTRAL .....6  
PRINCIPLES TO DETERMINE THE MEANING OF THE BYLAWS

III. UPHOLDING THE LOWER COURT RULING WOULD LEAD .....10  
TO MORE, NOT LESS, GOVERNMENT ENTANGLEMENT  
WITH RELIGION

CONCLUSION ..... 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Avitzur v. Avitzur</i> , 58 N.Y.2d 108 (N.Y. 1983) .....	7, 8
<i>Cougar Audio, Inc. v. Reich</i> , 2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 4894 (S.D.N.Y, 2000) .....	4
<i>Elmora Hebrew Center Inc. v. Fishman</i> , 125 N.J. 404 (App.Div.1987) .....	5
<i>Hinkle Creek Friends Church v. Western Yearly Meeting of Friends Church</i> , 469 N.E.2d 40 (Ind. Ct. App. 1984) .....	9
<i>In re Marriage of Goldman</i> , 196 Ill. App. 3d 785 (Ill. App. Ct. 1st Dist. 1990) .....	9
<i>Jonas v. Wolf</i> , 443 U.S. 595 (1979) .....	7
<i>Kozlowski v. Seville Syndicate</i> , N.Y.S.2d 439 (N.Y. Sup. Ct., 1970) .....	5
<i>Meisels v. Uhr</i> , 79 N.Y.2d 526 (N.Y., 1992) .....	4
<i>Meisels v. Uhr</i> , 547 N.Y.5.2d 502 (Sup. Ct. Kings Co. 1989).....	11
<i>Mikel v. Scharf</i> , 432 N.Y.S.2d 602 (N.Y. Sup. Ct., 1978) .....	5
<i>Neiman Ginsburg &amp; Mairanz, P.C. v. Goldburd</i> , 179 Misc. 2d 125 (N.Y.Sup. Ct, 1998) .....	4

*Spilman v. Spilman*, 273 A.D.2d 316 (N.Y.A.D., 2000) .....4, 5

*Stein v. Stein*, 184 Misc. 2d 276 (N.Y. Sup. Ct., 1999) .....4

*Weisshaus v. Ginsburg*, 1996 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2785 (S.D.N.Y., 1996) .....4

### **Other Authorities**

*Shulchan Aruch (Code of Jewish Law)*, *Choshen Mishpat*, 26:1 .....3, 8
